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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

ORLANDO DIVISION 

IN RE: Seroquel Products Liability Litigation  
MDL DOCKET NO. 1769 
_____________________________________ 

This Document Relates to All Cases in Exhibit “A” to Document No. 328 

ASTRAZENECA’S NOTICE OF ERRATA REGARDING ITS  
CHOICE-OF-LAW BRIEF AND RELATED EXHIBIT A 

 
AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP and AstraZeneca LP (“AstraZeneca”) respectfully 

submits this notice of errata concerning the choice-of-law legal brief and Exhibit A thereto, filed 

on September 12, 2007 in response to the Court’s Order dated August 28, 2007.  Attached hereto 

are corrected versions of that choice-of-law brief and accompanying Exhibit A.1 

After the brief and accompanying exhibit were filed with the Court, AstraZeneca 

discovered several coding errors.  Most notably, AstraZeneca found that one consolidated 

complaint filed by several plaintiffs subject to the instant motion (initially styled as Campbell v. 

AstraZeneca) was inadvertently listed as among the many complaints originally filed in the U.S. 

District Court for the District of Massachusetts when it was in fact filed in the U.S. District Court 

for the Eastern District of Missouri.  Thus, there are 16, not 15, relevant transferor courts 

implicated by the pending motion.  That is the principal reason for this notice of errata.  Thus, 

the corrected version of AstraZeneca’s choice-of-law brief includes a short discussion of 

                                                 
1 Specifically, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a red-lined version of AstraZeneca’s choice-of-law 
brief, reflecting the changes to the brief previously filed on September 12, 2007; attached as 
Exhibit 2 is a clean version of AstraZeneca’s corrected choice-of-law brief; and attached as 
Exhibit 3 is AstraZeneca’s corrected Exhibit A to its choice-of-law brief. 
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Missouri’s choice-of-law rules so that AstraZeneca has addressed each implicated choice-of-law 

regime as requested by the Court’s Order. 

In addition, AstraZeneca submits the attached corrected Exhibit A to its choice-of-law 

brief, which AstraZeneca prepared to reflect this change as well as several other corrections to 

certain entries in the version of that exhibit filed on September 12, 2007.  Those further changes 

include (where appropriate) corrected listing of the implicated plaintiff’s name, docket number, 

identified transferor court, or pleaded state of residency.  Where any correction as to a given 

plaintiff’s pleaded state of residency indicated that the plaintiff allegedly resides in a jurisdiction 

whose substantive law is not covered by AstraZeneca’s pending motion, then AstraZeneca has 

deleted such a plaintiff from the attached corrected Exhibit A.  As a result of these corrections, 

the total number of plaintiffs subject to the pending motion has been reduced to 3,647 from the 

3,679 identified in AstraZeneca’s prior briefing. 

Moreover, for the Court’s convenience, the attached version of Exhibit A also adds two 

additional columns to facilitate analysis of the pending motion:  Column E, entitled “Status”; and 

Column F, entitled “Challenged Claims.”  Column E is added to reflect whether each subject 

plaintiff’s case has been dismissed by the Court – either dismissed with prejudice (“DwP”), or 

dismissed without prejudice (“Dw/oP”) – given that the instant motion is likely rendered moot as 

to those plaintiffs by virtue of such dismissals.  Column F is added to reflect whether the pending 

motion attacks the identified plaintiff’s assertion of a strict liability design-defect claim (“DD”) 

alone or also an implied-warranty claim (“IW”). 

As soon as these technical issues were discovered, AstraZeneca notified plaintiffs’ 

counsel of them, and of AstraZeneca’s intent to submit a corrected Exhibit A promptly upon 
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completion of its further review.  In fact, the parties have worked amicably in identifying certain 

inaccuracies in the previously filed Exhibit A, in order to provide the Court with the most 

accurate record with respect to the pending motion.  At their request, AstraZeneca provided 

plaintiffs’ counsel with a searchable and edit-able electronic version of its original Exhibit A, 

and also, as soon as it was prepared, a searchable and edit-able electronic version of the corrected 

Exhibit A.   

DATED:  September 24, 2007      Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Fred T. Magaziner 
 Fred T. Magaziner 

DECHERT LLP 
2929 Arch Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
Telephone: (215) 994-4000 
Facsimile: (215) 994-2222 
fred.magaziner@dechert.com 
 

 Steven B. Weisburd 
Gretchen S. Sween 
Eliot J. Walker 
DECHERT LLP 
300 West 6th Street, Suite 1850 
Austin, TX  78701 
Telephone: (512) 394-3000 
Facsimile: (512) 394-3001  
Counsel for AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP
and AstraZeneca LP 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that, on September 24, 2007, I electronically filed the foregoing with the 

Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system through which all participating parties are 

deemed served.  I further certify that, by using the CM/ECF, the foregoing has been served on 

plaintiffs’ liaison counsel, who is charged with serving any non-CM/ECF participants on the 

attached Service List. 

/s/ Gretchen S. Sween
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SERVICE LIST 

In Re: Seroquel Products Liability Litigation 
MDL Docket No. 1769 

 
Scott Allen 
Cruse, Scott, Henderson & Allen, L.L.P. 
2777 Allen Parkway, 7th   Floor 
Houston, TX 77019 
Tel: (713) 650-6600 
sallen@crusescott.com 

Robert L. Ciotti 
Carlton Fields, P.A. 
42212 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000 
Tampa, FL 33607-5736 
Tel: (813) 223-7000 
rciotti@carltonfields.com 
tpaecf@cfdom.net 
atravis@carltonfields.com 
Counsel for Defendants AstraZeneca 
Pharmaceuticals, L.P, and AstraZeneca LP 

Mary B. Cotton 
John D. Giddens, P.A. 
P.O. Box 22546 
Jackson, MS 39225-2546 
Tel: (601) 355-2022 
betsy@law-inc.com 

Michael Davis 
James Mizgala 
Sidley Austin LLP 
Bank One Plaza 
One South Dearborn St. 
Chicago, IL 60603 
Tel: (312) 853-7731 
mdavis@sidley.com 
jmizgala@sidley.com 

Aaron K. Dickey 
Goldenberg and Heller, PC 
P.O. Box 959 
2227 S. State Route 157 
Edwardsville, IL 62025 
Tel: (618) 650-7107 
aaron@ghalaw.com 

Heidi Elizabeth Hilgendorff 
Thomas Campion 
Drinker Biddle & Reath, LLP 
500 Campus Dr. 
Florham Park, NJ 07932-1047 
Tel: (973) 360-1100 
thomas.campion@dbr.com 
heidi.hilgendorff@dbr.com 
jeffrey.peck@dbr.com 
Counsel for Defendants Janssen 
Pharmaceutical Products and Johnson & 
Johnson Co. 
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John J. Driscoll 
 

Kenneth T. Fibich 

Brown & Crouppen, PC 
720 Olive St., Suite 1800 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
Tel: (314) 421-0216 
jdriscoll@brownandcrouppen.com 
bsmith@brownandcrouppen.com 
rbrooks@brownandcrouppen.com 
blape@brownandcrouppen. com 
 

Fibich, Hampton & Leebron, LLP 
1401 McKinney St., Suite 1800 
Five Houston Center Houston, TX 77010 
Tel: (713) 751-0025 
tfibich@fhl-law.com 

Gregory P. Forney 
Shaffer, Lombardo & Shurin 
911 Main St., Suite 2000 
Kansas City, MO 64105 
Tel: (816) 931-0500 
gforney@sls-law.com 
rbish@sls-law.com 
Counsel for Defendant, Marguerite Devon 
French 
 

Todd S. Hageman 
Simon and Passanante, PC 
701 Market St., Suite 1450 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
Tel: (314) 241-2929 
thageman@spstl-law.com 

W. Todd Harvey 
Joe R. Whatley, Jr. 
2323 2nd Ave. N 
Birmingham, AL 35203-0647 
Tel: (205) 328-9576 
tharvey@whatleydrake.com 
j whatley@whatleydrake. com 
ecf@whatleydrake.com 
 

Jona R. Hefner 
3441 W. Memorial, Suite 4 
Oklahoma, OK 73134-7000 
Tel: (405) 286-3000 
attorneyokc@hotmail.com 
attorneyokc@gmail.com 
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Lawrence J. Gornick 
William A. Levin 
Dennis J. Canty 
Levin Simses Kaiser & Gornick, LLP 
44 Montgomery St., 36th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Tel: (415) 646-7160 
lgornick@lskg-law.com 
dcanty@lskg-law.com 
llsimes@levins-law.com 
jkaiser@lskg-law.com 
echarley@lskg-law. com 
ddecarli@lskg-law.com 
bsund@lskg-law.com 
astavrakaras@lskg-law.com 

Scott Burdine 
Hagans Burdine Montgomery 
Rustay & Winchester, P.C. 
3200 Travis, 4th Floor 
Houston, TX 77006 
Tel: (713) 222-2700 
sburdine@hagans-law.com 

Thomas Campion 
Heidi E. Hilgendorff 
Drinker Biddle & Reath, LLP 
500 Campus Dr. 
Florham Park, NJ 07932-1047 
Tel: (973) 360-1100 
thomas.campion@dbr.com 
heidi.hilgendorff@dbr.com 
jeffrey.peck@dbr.com 
Counsel for Defendants Janssen 
Pharmaceutical Products and Johnson & 
Johnson Co. 
 

Jona R. Hefner 
3441 W. Memorial, Suite 4 
Oklahoma, OK 73134-7000 
Tel: (405) 286-3000 
attorneyokc@hotmail.com 
attorneyokc@gmail.com 

Keith M. Jensen 
Jensen, Belew & Gonzalez, PLLC 
1024 North Main 
Fort Worth, TX 76106 
Tel: (817) 334-0762 
kj@kjensenlaw.com 
kjensenlaw@gmail.com 
 

Aaron C. Johnson 
Summers & Johnson 
717 Thomas 
Weston, MO 64098 
Tel: (816) 640-9940 
aaron@summersandjohnson.com 
firm@summersandjohnson.com 

Jamie R. Kendall 
301 Massachusetts Ave. 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Tel: 317-633-8787 
jkendall@price-law.com 
eamos@price-law.com 
 

Mark A. Koehn 
whrfrat42@yahoo.com 
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Benjamin A. Krass 
Law Offices of Matthew F. Pawa, P.C. 
1280 Centre St., Suite 230 
Newton Centre, MA 02459 
Tel: (617) 641-9550 
bkrass@pawalaw.com 

D. Andrew List 
Clark Perdue Arnold & Scott 
471 East Broad St., Suite 1400 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Tel: 877-220-2203 
alist@cpaslaw.com 
 

Matthew E. Lundy 
Lundy & Davis 
333 N. Sam Houston Pkwy., E 
Suite 375 
Houston, TX 77060 
Tel: (281) 272-0797 
mlundy@lundydavis.com 
jdibbley@lundydavis.com 

David P. Matthews 
Abraham, Watkins, Nichols, Sorrels, 
Matthews & Friend 
800 Commerce St. 
Houston, TX 77002-1776 
Tel: (713) 222-7211 
dmatthews@abrahamwatkins.com 
agoff@abrahamwatkins.com 
jrhoades@abrahamwatkins. com 
j webster@abrahamwatkins. com 
 

James Mizgala 
Sidley Austin LLP 
Bank One Plaza 
One South Dearborn St. 
Chicago, IL 60603 
Tel: (312) 853-7731 
mdavis@sidley.com 
jmizgala@sidley.com 
lmodaff@sidley.com 
efilingnotice@sidley.com 
Counsel for Defendants AstraZeneca LP 
and AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP 
 

Howard Nations 
Howard L. Nations Attorney At Law 
4515 Yoakum Blvd. 
Houston, TX 77006-5895 
Tel: (713) 807-8400 
nations@howardnations.com 
lori@howardnations.com 
kim@howardnations.com 
andrea@howardnations.com 
charles@howardnations.com 
lezzlie@howardnations.com 

Matthew F. Pawa 
Law Offices of Matthew F. Pawa, P.C. 
1280 Centre St., Suite 230 
Newton Centre, MA 02459 
Tel: (617) 641-9550 
mp@pawalaw.com 

Paul J. Pennock 
Michael E. Pederson 
Weitz & Luxenburg, P.C. 
180 Maiden Lane – 17th  Floor 
New York, NY 10038 
Tel: (212) 558-5500 
Ppennock@weitzlux.com 
Lschutlz@weitzlux.com 
MPederson@weitzlux.com 
JOrelli@weitzlux.com 
Plaintiff’s Lead Counsel 
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Carlos A. Prietto, III 
Robinson Calcagnie & Robinson 
620 Newport Center-Drive 
7th Floor 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 
Tel: 940-720-1288 
cbregman@rcrlaw.net 
cprietto@rcrlaw.net 
ctakanabe@rcrlaw.net 
kschaeffer@rcelaw.net 

Fred T. Magaziner 
Marjorie Shickman 
A. Elizabeth Balakhani 
Shane T. Prince 
Eben S. Flaster 
Stephen J. McConnell 
Brennen Joseph Torregrossa 
Dechert, LLP 
2929 Arch St., Cira Center 
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808 
Tel: (215) 994-4000 
Fred.magaziner@dechert.com 
Marjorie.shiekman@dechert.com 
shane.prince@dechert.com 
cheryl.inwek@dechert.com 
Eben.flster@dechert.com 
elizabeth.balakhani@dechert.com 
michelle.kirscEh@dechert.com 
Counsel for Defendant Astrazeneca 
Pharmaceuticals, LP 
 

William N. Riley 
Jamie R. Kendall 
301 Massachusetts Ave. 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Tel: 317-633-8787 
wriley@price-law.com 
eamos@price-law.com 

Mark P. Robinson, Jr. 
Robinson Calcagnie & Robinson 
620 Newport Center Dr., 7th   Floor 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 
Tel: (949) 720-1288 
mrobinson@robinson-pilaw.com 
mrobinson@rcrlaw.net 
 

Larry Roth 
Law Offices of Larry M. Roth, P.A. 
P.O. Box 547637 
Orlando, FL 32854-7637 
Tel: (407) 872-2239 
lroth@roth-law.com 
lcarrington@roth-law.com 
epoit@roth-law.com 
Plaintiffs’ Liaison Counsel 

Lizy Santiago 
Abraham, Watkins, Nichols, Sorrels, 
Matthews & Friend 
800 Commerce St. 
Houston, TX 77002-1776 
Tel: (713) 222-7211 
lsantiago@thematthewslawfirm.com 
msalazar@thematthewslawfirm.com 
lsantiago@abrahamwatkins.com 
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Robert A. Schwartz 
Bailey & Galyen 
18333 Egret Bay Blvd., Suite 120 
Houston, TX 77058 
Tel: (281) 335-7744 
bschwartz@galyen.com 
anixon@galyen.com 

Kenneth W. Smith 
Aylstock Witkin Kreis & Overholtz 
803 North Palafox St. 
Pennsacola, FL 32501 
Tel: (850) 916-7450 
ksmith@awkolaw.com 
kws6619@msn.com 
rvasquez@awkolaw. com 
 

Brennen Joseph Torregrossa 
Dechert, LLP 
2929 Arch St., Cira Center 
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808 
Tel: (215) 994-4000 
brennen.torregrosssa@dechert.com 
Counsel for Defendant Astrazeneca 
Pharmaceuticals, LP 
 

Ted C. Wacker 
Robinson Calcagnie & Robinson 
620 Newport Center Dr., 7th  Floor 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 
Tel: (949) 720-1288 
twacker@rcrlaw.net 

W. Todd Harvey 
Joe R. Whatley, Jr. 
2323 2nd Ave. N 
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Justin Witkin 
Ken Smith 
Aylstock, Witkin & Sasser, PLC 
4400 Bayou Blvd., Suite 58 
Pensacola, FL 32503 
Tel: (850) 916-7450 
Jwitkins@AWS-LAW.COM 
ablankenship@aws-law.com 
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919 N. Market St. 
Wilmington, DE 19801 

Michael T. Gallagher 
The Gallagher Law Firm 
2905 Sackett St. 
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Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP 
500 Campus Drive 
Florham Park, NJ 07932-1047 

Donna Higdon 
Johnson & Johnson 
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP 
500 Campus Drive 
Florham Park, NJ 07932-1047 
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